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Honorable Orville Bullington, Member
Board of Regents, University of Texas
City Nationa)l Bullding

Wichita Falls, Texas

Dear Bim Opinion Na3

District,

Ve have for acknovledgep
vherein you submit for
ing questions

Your lety
have qualified as

gur letter of April 22,
his department the follow-

have heen appointed and
of Regents of The Univer-

Member of the Board ctors of/the Wiehita County Water Im~

provement Dist existing under Title 128,
Chapter 2, A * of Texas; that as & Director of
the Watey/ Im atae you are paid a statutory compensa~

tion of /5,0 5 & etings of the Board.

state or_rnnta gou ask vhether under Article
16, Seetiwsp bh Sfate Oepstifution, your acceptance and
qnnlirioat on Ror the office of Mlnhor of the Board of Regents

of The Univenpgity of Texas has worked a vasation of the office
of Nember of the Boird of Direstors of the Wichita County Water
Improvement Dis et ¥o. 1.

Artiele 16, Seection 30, of our State Conatitution, pro-
hibits the holding by one person of more than cae eivil office of
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emolunment, with certain exceptions not applicable here.

Erch of the positions held by you 1s, without doubt,
a ¢ivil office, The constitutional provision, howvever, is not
directed to the holding of two eivil offiges, but to the hold-
ing of two civil offices of emolument.

*The Constitution applies only to offices of
emoliment, HEmolument means a pecuniary profit, gain,or
advantage; hence the same person may hold tvo civil
offiocen where no pay, compensation or pecuniary gsin
attaches to one of them, provided they are not in-
compatible,.”

Az a Member of the Board of Direoctors of the Wiochits
County Water Improvement District No, 1, you hold a oivil office
of emolument, See our Opinion No. 0-20&1, hereto attasched, How-
ever, as a Member of the Board of Regentas of The University of
Texas, it iz owr opinion that you 4o not, in that position, hold
a ¢ivil offlce of emolument. We find no provision of lav suthor-
izing the payment of any compengation, on a per diem basis or
othervise, to Members of the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas. It is true, as you state in youwr letter, that the Re-
gents of the University of Texes are entitled to he reimbursed for
the expenses vhich they incur in the discharge of the duties of
their offlces, but reimbursement for expenses does not, in our
opinion, constitute the office ane of emolument, for in mere re-
imbureement for expenses there is involved no pecuniary profit,
geain, or advantage to the offigcer, :

You &re advised, therefors, that in our opinion the
constitutional incompatibility declared by Article 16, Bection
A0, with reference to civil offices of emolument, does not exist
under the cirocumstanees involved in your 1ngu1rr. snd therefore,
hiv thg:.ngcgggnﬁq of the civil office of Me of the EBoard of
"Rogente o niversity of Texas, you have not, under Artiole
16, Bection %0, of the State Constitution, vacated your office
au Member of the Water Improvement District.

Aride from the conatitutional inhibition invelved in
the Seetion above mentioned, there iz, of course, the question
of common lav incompatibility. We do not believe, however, that
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the duties of these respective offices are such as to render the
holding of the one incompatible with the holding of the other.
In our opinion, the two offices are entirely unrelated and in
né respect do the duties of the one office conflict with the
exercise of the dutiesz of the other,

Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEIAS

R. W. Fairehild
Asaistant

By

RWFdb APPROVELMAY 23, 1941

acz,‘,?\ ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TZZAS




